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2015-16 SCHEDULE
	 Date	 Event
	 Sept. 14-15	 at Dick McGuire Invitational	  
		  (9th - 893 (+17))
	 Sept 21-23	 Golfweek Conference Challenge
		  (1st - 886 (-6))
	 Oct. 6-7	 at Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational	
		  (1st - 892 (+28))
	 Oct. 25-27	 at Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown		
		  (3rd - 834 (-30))
	 Feb. 21-22	 at Westbrook Spring Invitational		
		  (8th - 869 (+5))
	 Feb. 29-March 1	 at Bruin Wave Invitational		
		  (T-4th - 889 (+25))
	 March 21-23 	SDSU March Mayhem
		  (3-1 Match Play Record; 5th)
	 April 3-5	 at Silverado Showdown
		  (12th - 909 (+45))
	 April 20-22	 2016 MW Championship	
		  (Rancho Mirage, Calif.)
	 May 5-7	 NCAA Regionals			 
		  (TBA)	
	 May 20-25	 NCAA Championships			 
		  (Eugene, Ore.)

2015-16 ROSTER
	 Name	 Yr.	 Hometown	
	 Sirene Blair	 Jr.	 South Jordan, Utah 
	 Mila Chaves	 So.	 Asunción, Paraguay
	 Hana Furuichi	 Fr.	 San Diego, Calif.
	 Emma Henrikson	 Sr.	 Malmö, Sweden
	 Haleigh Krause	 So.	 Eugene, Ore.
	 Georgia Lacey	 So.	 Del Mar, Calif.
	 Kitty Tam	 Fr.	 Hong Kong
	 Head Coach: Leslie Spalding (Alabama, 1992), 
	 Fifth season at SDSU/Ninth overall

THIS WEEK
	 2016 Mountain West Championship
	 Host: Mountain West Conference
	 Site: Mission Hills C.C./Rancho Mirage, Calif.
	 Par: 72	 Yardage: 6,291
	 Holes: 54	 Dates: April 18-20
	 2015 Team Champion: San Diego State, 876 (+12)
	 2015 Medalist: Manon Molle, New Mexico, 
	 210 (-6) - won on first playoff hole
	 Highest Returning SDSU Finisher: Mila Chaves, 
	 T-1st - 210 (-6)
		 2015 Field (9 teams): San Diego State (22), UNLV (17), 
		 New Mexico (52), San José State (55), Colorado State (68), 
	 Fresno State (76), 	 Nevada (96),  Boise State (102), 		
	 and Wyoming (136).
	 Golfstat rankings as of April 12 in parentheses

	 SDSU TOP MARKS
	 54-Hole Conference Team Scores
	 1.	2015 Mountain West...................288-301-287—876
	 2.	2004 Mountain West...................301-292-292—885
	 3.	2011 Mountain West...................301-296-290—887      	
		  2001 Mountain West...................300-296-291—887
	 5.	2002 Mountain West...................296-298-299—893
	
	 54-Hole Conference Individual Scores
	 Player	 Tourney	 Score
	 1.	Mila Chaves	 2015 MW	 66-74-70—210
	 2.	Jenna Wilson	 2004 MW	 70-80-72—215
	 3. Christine Wong	 2012 MW	 72-74-71—217
		  Emma Henrikson	 2014 MW	 71-73-75—217
	 5. Heather Rollo	 2002 MW	 73-72-73—218
		  Joanne Clingan	 2001 MW	 72-72-74—218

SDSU Women’s Golf Set for MW Championship Defense
The San Diego State women’s golf team will be aiming for its sec-
ond straight conference title next week when it ventures to the Palm 
Springs area for the Mountain West Championship, April 18-20, in 
Rancho Mirage, Calif. The 54-hole event will be conducted at Mission 
Hills Country Club on the renowned Dinah Shore Tournament Course, 
home of one of the LPGA Tour’s majors, the ANA Inspiration, formerly 
known as the Kraft Nabisco Championship. 
	 The nine-team field will play 18 holes on the par-72, 6,291-yard 
track each of the three days, following a practice round on Sunday. 
The Aztecs received the No. 2 seed are slated to tee off with No. 5 
Colorado State and No. 8 Nevada in the second group on Monday, 
starting at 7:45 a.m. PT, while the pairings for the final two rounds 
with be based on team standings. A live scoring link will be available 
courtesy of Golfstat on GoAztecs.com.
	 The MW Championship returns to Mission Hills for the fourth 
straight season after a two-year run in 2011 and 2012 at the Wig-
wam Resort in Litchfield Park, Ariz., just outside of Phoenix. During 
the 2009 and 2010 campaigns, the event was conducted at the Black 
Horse Golf Club in Seaside, Calif., near Monterey. In the league’s 17-
year history, the championships have also been held in three other 
states: Oregon, Utah and New Mexico.

Aztec Lineup For This Week  
Fifth-year San Diego State head coach Leslie Spalding will accom-
pany five golfers to the Coachella Valley next week, featuring senior 
Emma Henrikson (Malmö, Sweden), junior Sirene Blair (South Jordan, 
Utah) and sophomores Georgia Lacey (Del Mar, Calif.), Mila Chaves 
(Asunción, Paraguay) and Haleigh Krause (Eugene, Ore.).
      Henrikson will be making her fourth and final appearance at the 
MW Championship, while Blair finds herself in the thick of the fight for 
the third consecutive season. In addition, Chaves and Lacey will be 
competing at the conference tournament for the second year in a row, 
joining Krause, a first-time participant.
	 Henrikson occupies the third spot nationally in the latest Golfstat 
Cup standings and enters the week with a No. 11 ranking by Golf-
week.

SDSU At The MW Championship 
The Aztecs captured the first Mountain West championship in program 
history in 2015 after topping runner-up New Mexico by five strokes. 
San Diego State established a school record for a conference tourna-
ment by shooting a 12-over 876, including a new 18-hole standard of 
287 in the final round.
	 Despite falling on the first hole of a sudden-death playoff, Mila 
Chaves shattered the Aztec record for best individual score in a 54-
hole league tournament last season after firing a 6-under 210, sur-
passing Jenna Wilson’s total of 2-over 215 set in 2004. With her first-
place tie in regulation, Chaves matched the finish of Christine Wong, 
who also came up short on the fourth hole of a playoff in 2012.
	 In 15 previous installments of the MW tournament, SDSU has fin-
ished fifth on seven occasions, second, third and seventh twice, while 
placing fourth and sixth once each. 
	 In 2014, the Aztecs landed in a three-way tie for third after oc-
cupying the fifth position in 2013. SDSU also posted back-to-back 
fifth-place performances in 2010 and 2011 to go along with another 
third-place effort in 2012.  In addition, the Scarlet and Black wound up 
seventh in both 2008 and 2009, following a sixth-place result in 2007. 
The program was also fifth in 2003, 2005 and 2006, fourth in 2004 to 
go along with consecutive runner-up efforts in 2001 and 2002. The 
Aztecs were disqualified in the inaugural tournament in 2000, after two 
players turned in incorrect scorecards in the third and final round. 

The Competition 
Six of SDSU’s opponents at the MW Championship are among the top 
100 teams in the latest Golfstat rankings released April 12. UNLV is 

the highest rated squad in the field, landing in the 17th spot this week, 
while Aztecs check in at No. 22, followed by New Mexico (52) San 
José State (55), Colorado State (68), Fresno State (76) and Neva-
da (96). In addition, SDSU will lock horns with Boise State (102) and 
Wyoming (136), while the two remaining MW members, Air Force and 
Utah State, do not sponsor women’s golf programs.
      The Aztecs own a 9-4 record in head-to-head results against six 
conference foes during the 2015-16 campaign, including a 2-0 mark 
against both Colorado State and San José State. SDSU also possess-
es an unblemished record this year vs.Fresno State  (1-0) and Nevada 
(1-0), while maintaining the upper hand against New Mexico (3-1). 
Conversely, the Scarlet and Black has come out on the wrong side in 
three previous encounters with UNLV this season and has not faced 
Boise State or Wyoming.
  	 Individually, five of the top-10 finishers return from last year’s con-
ference championship, including medalist Manon Molle of New Mex-
ico, who defeated SDSU’s Mila Chaves in a sudden-death playoff to 
claim the title. Fellow Aztec Emma Henrikson (4th) is also back in the 
mix, joining the UNM duo of Ingrid Gutierrez and Alexandra Moisand, 
both of whom tied for eighth a year ago.  
	 UNLV freshman Kaylee Benton, who enters the week ranked sec-
ond in the MW, is also expected to contend, along with fellow team-
mates Mackenzie Raim and Elizabeth Prior, Fresno State’s Kristin 
Simonsen, Hannah Sodersten and 2014 medalist Guðrun Björgsvin-
dóttir, My Leander and Regina De Guzman of San José State, SDSU’s 
Sirene Blair and Georgia Lacey, as well as Katrina Prendergast of 
Colorado State.

Backspin: 2015 MW Championship
The San Diego State women’s golf team secured its first-ever confer-
ence title last year after shooting a 1-under-par 287 during the final 
round the 2015 Mountain West Championship at Mission Hills Country 
Club. The Aztecs finished the three-day, 54-hole event with a com-
bined 12-over 876, topping New Mexico (+17) by five strokes on the 
par-72, 6,291-yard Dinah Shore Tournament Course.
	 “Bringing the conference championship trophy home to San Diego 
State for the first time ever in women’s golf is an incredible honor,” said 
Aztec head coach Leslie Spalding. “This team is capable of accom-
plishing many great things, and today they proved it. They will always 
be the first conference champions in women’s golf at SDSU and their 
legacy will last forever.”
	 The Aztecs boasted three players in the top 15 on the individual 
leaderboard, led by Mila Chaves, who tied for the top spot in regulation 
with New Mexico’s Manon Molle at 4-under 210, before falling on the 
first hole of a sudden-death playoff.
	 Chaves entered the final day with a three-shot advantage over her 
Molle, but was unable to avoid a playoff after carding a 70, while her 
UNM counterpart posted a 67. The SDSU freshman carded five bird-
ies against three bogeys, but Molle closed the gap with a spot-free 
day, draining five birdies of her own to go with 13 pars.
	 The two golfers returned to the 18th hole for the sudden-death 
playoff, where Molle sank a birdie putt to claim medalist honors, while 
Chaves made par.
	 Despite the outcome, Chaves still established an Aztec record for 
lowest 54-hole score in a conference tournament, eclipsing Jenna 
Wilson’s total of 215 set in 2004 at Sunriver, Oregon. In addition, the 
native Paraguayan matched SDSU’s highest finish at the event after 
Christine Wong tied for first as well in 2012 at Litchfield Park, Arizona.
	 Not to be outdone, Emma Henrikson posted her second straight 
top-five performance at the MW Championship after tying for the 
fourth position with a collective 1-over 217. Henrikson, who landed 
in the runner-up spot a year ago, equaled Chaves’ effort with a 70 of 

SDSU Lineup	 2015-16 Avg.	 Rounds
Emma Henrikson	 71.24	 21
Sirene Blair	  73.90	 21
Georgia Lacey	 73.94	 18
Mila Chaves	 74.81	 21
Haleigh Krause	 75.00	 20

Mountain West	 4/11	 4/12	 SDSU Record	
Team Rankings	 Golfweek	 Golfstat	 vs. In 15-16
San Diego State	 19	 22	
UNLV	 18	 17	 0-3
New Mexico	 47	 52	 3-1
San José State	 62	 55	 2-0
Fresno State	 66	 76	 1-0
Colorado State	 72	 68	 2-0
Boise State	 99	 102	 0-0
Nevada	 101	 96	 1-0
Wyoming	 149	 136	 0-0



SDSU At The MW Championship
Year       ..... Score                               ............. Finish
2015............... 288-301-287—876 (+12)............................... 1st
2014............... 293-308-308—909 (+58)............................T-3rd
2013............... 312-312-302—922 (+58)...............................5th
2012............... 307-301-303—911 (+47).............................. 3rd
2011............... 301-296-290—887 (+23)...............................5th
2010............... 311-314-308—933 (+69)...............................5th
2009............... 312-315-319—946 (+82)...............................7th
2008............... 326-328-315—969 (+93) ..............................7th
2007............... 324-314-318—956 (+104).............................6th
2006............... 310-302-318—930 (+66)...............................5th
2005............... 316-309-329—954 (+102).............................5th
2004............... 301-292-292—885 (+33)...............................4th
2003............... 321-301-312—934 (+78)...............................5th
2002............... 296-298-299—893 (+41)..............................2nd
2001............... 300-296-291—887 (+35)..............................2nd
2000............... 315-320-DQ—DQ..........................................^DQ
^SDSU had two players DQ’d during the final round of the 2000 MW 
for submitting incorrect scorecards

SDSU Individuals At The MW
Year	 Player	 Score            	 Finish
2015	 Mila Chaves	 66-74-70--210 (-6)     	 T-1st
	 Emma Henrikson  	 75-72-70--217 (+1)  	 T-4th
	 Paige Spiranac   	 72-77-76--225 (+9) 	 T-14th
	 Georgia Lacey	 75-78-78--231 (+15) 	 T-24th
	 Sirene Blair	 84-81-71--236 (+20)	 34th
2014	 Emma Henrikson	 71-73-75--219 (+3)     	 T-2nd
	 Paige Spiranac  	 72-79-74--225 (+9)  	 10th
	 Sirene Blair    	 73-78-79--230 (+17) 	 T-17th
	 Maria F. Villegas 	 78-79-80--237 (+21) 	 T-29th
	 Amy Alston	 77-78-87--242 (+26)	 T-34th
2013	 Christine Wong	 78-74-72--224 (+8)     	 3rd
	 Paige Spiranac  	 76-76-74--226 (+10)  	 6th
	 Emma Henrikson    	 74-81-78--233 (+17) 	 T-15th
	 Kristina Lynn  	 84-81-78--243 (+27) 	 T-31st
	 Amy Alston	 92-84-90--266 (+50)	 T-39th
2012  	 Christine Wong	 72-74-71--217 (+1)     	 T-1st
	 Malin Enarsson  	 75-72-78--225 (+9)  	 T-6th
	 Amy Alston    	 78-76-78--232 (+16) 	 T-16th
	 Gina Clark  	 82-79-76--237 (+21) 	 T-24th
	 Alessia Knight 	 84-80-74--225 (+9)	 T-22nd
2011  	 Gina Clark        	 76-73-71--220 (+4)     	 11th
	 Christine Wong  	 77-74-72--223 (+7)  	 T-17th
	 Alessia Knight    	 76-74-73--223 (+7) 	 T-17th
	 Malin Enarsson   	 75-75-74--224 (+8) 	 T-20th
	 Stephanie Arcala 	 74-77-74--225 (+9)	 T-22nd
2010  	 Malin Enarsson   	 74-79-77--230 (+14)	 T-10th
	 Stephanie Arcala 	 81-75-78--234 (+18)	 T-16th
	 Christine Wong   	 83-80-76--239 (+23)   	 27th
	 Sam Roberts      	 78-85-77--240 (+24)   	 28th
	 Gina Clark          	 78-80-87--245 (+29)   	 29th
2009  	 Malin Enarsson   	 74-77-80--231 (+15)   	 10th
	 Stephanie Arcala 	 78-83-76--237 (+21)   	 T-23rd
	 Petra Cole          	 79-76-82--237 (+21)   	 T-23rd
	 Heather Wilson   	 81-83-82--246 (+30)   	 T-31st
	 Maki Kamimura  	 88-79-81--248 (+32)   	 T-35th
2008  	 Jackie Kazarian  	 83-85-73--241 (+22)   	 T-24th	
	 Samantha Roberts	 82-79-80--241 (+22)   	 T-24th
	 Maki Kamimura  	 78-83-81--242 (+23)   	 T-28th
	 Stephanie Arcala 	 83-84-81--248 (+29)   	 33rd
	 Petra Cole          	 84-82-87--253 (+34)   	 34th
2007  	 Kim Carmody     	 83-78-76--237 (+24)  	 T-17th
	 Maki Kamimura  	 80-79-79--238 (+25)  	 19th
	 Alana Erlandson 	 81-80-79--240 (+27)  	 21st
	 Jackie Kazarian  	 80-79-85--244 (+31)  	 27th
	 Jamie Oliver       	 WD-78-84                	 WD
2006  	 Maki Kamimura  	 78-72-79--229 (+13)  	 13th
	 Alana Erlandson 	 75-76-80--231 (+15)  	 T-17th
	 Megan Mulhaupt 	 77-76-81--234 (+18)   	 22nd
	 Jamie Oliver       	 80-78-78--236 (+20)  	 T-23rd
	 Anna Booth        	 80-90-81--251 (+35)  	 32nd
2005  	 Jamie Oliver       	 74-73-79--226 (+13)   	 7th
	 Megan Mulhaupt 	 81-75-80--236 (+23)   	 T-18th
	 Anna Booth        	 79-83-81--243 (+30)   	 23rd
	 Jackie Kazarian  	 82-81-89--252 (+39)   	 26th
	 MacKenzie Swecker	 83-80-90--253 (+40)   	 T-27th
2004  	 Jenna Wilson      	 73-71-71--215 (+2)    	 5th
	 Heather MacRae 	 74-71-75--220 (+7)    	 T-12th
	 Shayna Miyajima 	 77-74-73--224 (+11)   	 18th
	 Toni Lutz             	 77-76-73--226 (+13)  	 20th
	 Sandy Kim          	 82-80-75--237 (+24)  	 26th
2003  	 Shayna Miyajima 	 79-73-76--228 (+14)  	 9th
	 Sandy Kim          	 76-73-83--232 (+18) 	  T-14th
	 Claire Riley         	 84-78-75--237 (+23)  	 19th
	 Jennifer Hoene   	 82-77-84--243 (+29)  	 T-25th
	 Toni Lutz             	 87-82-78--247 (+78)  	 27th
2002  	 Heather Rollo      	 73-72-73--218 (+5)    	 T-2nd
	 Shayna Miyajima 	 71-73-76--220 (+7)    	 T-4th
	 Jennifer Hoene   	 74-74-74--222 (+9)   	 7th
	 Asa Jankler        	 79-79-76--234 (+21)  	 24th
	 Sandy Kim          	 78-82-80--240 (+27)  	 T-26th
2001	 Joanne Clingan   	 72-72-74--218 (+5)    	 5th
	 Heather Rollo      	 77-74-71--222 (+9)    	 6th
	 Asa Jankler        	 72-75-79--226 (+13)  	 T-11th
	 Sandy Kim          	 80-76-72--228 (+15)  	 T-14th
	 Jennifer Hoene   	 79-75-74--228 (+15)  	 T-14th
2000  	 Asa Jankler        	 76-80-75--231 (+15)  	 7th
	 Heather Rollo      	 78-81-77--236 (+20)  	 T-11th
	 Joanne Clingan   	 83-81-73--237 (+21)	 14th	
	 Jennifer Hoene   	 82-78-DQ--DQ	 DQ	
	 Jill Janotta          	 79-82-DQ--DQ         	 DQ
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her own, highlighted by three birdies, including the Aztecs’ lone 
conversions of the day at Nos. 12 and 18, which ranked among 
the toughest holes of the final round. With her effort, the SDSU 
junior finished seven strokes in back of the leaders with San José 
State’s Megan Osland, one shot behind Dana Finkelstein of UNLV 
(E), who wound up in the third spot.
	 Meanwhile, Paige Spiranac tied for 14th at 9-over 225 after firing 
a 76 over the final 18 holes. The Aztec senior captain was 4-over 
at the turn, but played even par on the back nine, offsetting two 
bogeys with a pair of birdies, including a crucial make on the par-4, 
351-yard No. 15, which played as the third-most difficult hole of the 
final round.
	 Sirene Blair also figured in SDSU’s final tally, saving her best 
round for last with a 71. The Aztec sophomore, who endured a 
sluggish start with atypical scores of 84 and 81 over her first 36 
holes, found her rhythm on Wednesday, carding two birdies com-
pared to just one bogey. Blair reeled off 12 consecutive pars during 
one stretch to climb nine places into 34th at 20-over 236.
	 Rounding out the Aztec delegation was freshman Georgia Lac-
ey, who posted a final-round 78 to finish the championship in a 
tie for 24th at 15-over 231. The Torrey Pines High alumnus was 
plagued by eight bogeys, but managed to finish relatively strong 
with a pair of birdies on her final three holes in her first conference 
tournament action.

Mountain West History 101
•  In 2015, San Diego State became the first team other than New 
Mexico, UNLV and former conference member TCU to capture the 
Mountain West Women’s Golf Championship.
• Prior to last season, New Mexico and UNLV owned at least a 
share of all 12 MW championship records. However, the Aztecs’ 
Mila Chaves etched her name into the history books a year ago, 
opening with a 66 to set a conference tournament standard for low-
est first-round score.
• New Mexico dominated the first four years of the MW Champion-
ship, claiming the team title by at least 11 shots in each of the first 
three years before coming back to defeat UNLV in 2003 by one 
stroke. The Rebels got their revenge against UNM over the next 
three years, edging the Lobos by two shots in both 2004 and 2005 
to capture the conference crown before winning by five strokes in 
2006. After TCU registered a one-shot victory over Brigham Young 
in 2007, New Mexico topped the Cougars by 19 strokes on its home 
course in the 2008 installment to usher in a three-year reign, which 
included two straight decisions over runner-up TCU in 2009 and 
2010. However, the Horned Frogs managed to capture two consec-
utive championships of their own in 2011 and 2012 before bolting 
for the Big 12. The MW tournament witnessed a return to form in 
the following two seasons as UNLV and New Mexico captured ti-
tles in 2013 and 2014, respectively, before the Aztecs busted that 
oligarchy a year ago.
• Six different schools have had a player collect medalist honors, 
including New Mexico (2001, 2003, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2013, 2015), 
UNLV (2004, 2005, 2006, 2011), Wyoming (2000, 2009) Colorado 
State (2002, TCU (2012) and Fresno State (2014).
• The first Mountain West Championship took place in 2000 at the 
Sunbrook Golf Club in St. George, Utah. The tournament then 
moved to Sunriver Resort in central Oregon over the next five sea-
sons; however, the first round of the 2003 event was conducted 
at the Awbrey Glen Golf Course in Bend, Ore., due to inclement 
weather. The tournament has also been played at the Entrada at 
Snow Canyon Resort in St. George (2006-07), the UNM Champi-
onship Course in Albuquerque, N.M. (2008), the Black Horse Golf 
Course in Seaside, Calif. (2009-10) and the Wigwam Resort in Li-
tchfield Park, Ariz. (2011-12).

2015-16 Highlights
• Despite a roster with just one senior and a schedule brimming with 
high-level competition, San Diego State enjoyed another banner 
season in 2015-16, posting top-10 team finishes in six of seven 
stroke-play tournaments, highlighted by a pair of team titles during 
the fall slate.
• Buoyed by Emma Henrikson’s superlative performance, the Az-
tecs captured both the team and individual crowns at the Golfweek 
Conference Challenge, held Sept. 21-23 in Wolcott, Colo. The 
SDSU senior collected medalist honors with a tournament-record 
10-under-par 206, while Sirene Blair (+2) tied for fourth, followed by 
Haleigh Krause (+4), who landed in the eighth position.
• Coupled with her impressive Colorado finish and a third-place 

tie earlier at the season-opening Branch Law Firm/Dick McGuire 
Invitational in Albuquerque, N.M., Henrikson was named Mountain 
West Women’s Golfer of the Month for September.
• SDSU kept the momentum rolling in its next tournament, rallying 
for a spirited five-shot victory over California at the University of 
Washington’s Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational in suburban Seattle. The 
Aztecs found themselves trailing by 10 strokes at the start of the 
final round, before surging past the Golden Bears on the back nine 
despite a steady rain. Mila Chaves was the Scarlet and Black’s top 
finisher, tying for fifth on the individual leaderboard at 5-over 221, 
while Georgia Lacey (+9) wound up in the ninth spot.
• With its second straight team title secured, SDSU was ranked as 
high as 13th nationally by Golfweek in late October.
• In addition, the Aztecs collected two tournament crowns in the 
same season for the second year in a row, but just the third time 
since the 2005-06 campaign.
• SDSU wrapped up its fall schedule with a solid third-place finish 
at the Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown in late October. Under ideal 
playing conditions, the Aztecs set a team record with a collective 
30-under 834, while Blair established an individual 54-hole stan-
dard after carding an 11-under 205.
• SDSU opened its second semester slate in late February at the 
University of Wisconsin’s Westbrook Spring Invitational in Peoria, 
Ariz., where Henrikson notched her second victory of the year and 
third as a collegian after tying the host Badgers’ Brooke Terrell for 
medalist honors with a 5-under 211. 
• Henrikson continued her remarkable campaign a week later at 
the Bruin Wave Invitational, finishing a solo third at 1-under 215 to 
lift the Scarlet and Black to a fourth-place tie in the team standings. 
With her two previous results, Henrikson received MW Women’s 
Golfer of the Week honors.
• After a three-week hiatus, the Aztecs conducted their fourth annu-
al home tournament under a new name, the SDSU March Mayhem, 
which featured a match-play format for the second year in a row. 
In a stacked field that included 10 top-40 schools, San Diego State 
finished a respectable fifth with a 3-1 record. The Aztecs emerged 
triumphant with exciting wins over TCU, Kansas and Arizona State, 
but came up short against eventual third-place finisher UCLA in the 
second round.
• Entering the MW Championship, Henrikson leads the conference 
with a 71.24 scoring average, while Blair (73.90) checks in at No. 8.

Just A Chip Shot Away
The winner of next week’s Mountain West Championship earns an 
automatic bid to the NCAA regional tournament. If SDSU claims the 
MW title, it will head to the NCAA regionals, May 5-7, in either Palo 
Alto, Calif., Bryan, Texas, Baton Rouge, La., or Shoal Creek, Ala. 
The trip to the NCAAs would be the team’s sixth in the last seven 
years after three individuals, Christine Wong, Emma Henrikson and 
Paige Spiranac, were invited to compete in the Central Regional 
in 2013.
	 Each of the four regional tournaments will include 18 schools, 
along with six individuals not on those qualifying teams. The partic-
ipants will be selected by the NCAA women’s golf committee and 
will be announced on Monday, April 25 at 6 p.m. ET (3 p.m. PT) on 
the Golf Channel.
    The top six squads and the three highest finishing individuals 
not on those teams from each region will advance to the NCAA 
championships, May 20-25, in Eugene, Ore.

Head Coach Leslie Spalding
Leslie Spalding, who was hired in August of 2011, is in her fifth 
season as head coach of the Aztecs.
 	 A native of Billings, Mont., Spalding played on the LPGA Tour 
from 1996 to 2005, competing in 215 events with seven top-10 fin-
ishes and earning more than $600,000 in prize money. After com-
pleting her playing career, she served as the head women’s golf 
coach at Montana State from 2007-11.
	 As a collegian, Spalding attended the University of Alabama on 
a golf scholarship from 1987 to 1991 and received her bachelor’s 
degree in telecommunication/film with a minor in marketing in 1992.
	 Last season, Spalding was named Mountain West Women’s 
Golf Coach of the Year after guiding SDSU to its first-ever confer-
ence championship.



SCHEDULE AND RESULTS
Fall

September 14-15
Branch/McGuire Invitational
(New Mexico)
UNM Championship Course
Albuquerque, N.M.
Course: Par 73, 6,315 yards
Finish: 9th of 16 / 893 (+17)

September 21-23
Golfweek Conference Challenge
(Denver)
Red Sky Golf Club/Fazio Course
Wolcott, Colo.
Course: Par 72, 6,261 yards
Finish: 1st of 18 / 858 (-6)

October 6-7
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational
(Washington)
Sahalee Country Club
Sammamish, Wash.
Course: Par 72, 6,039 yards
Finish: 1st of 13 / 892 (+28)

Oct. 25-27
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown
(UNLV)
Boulder Creek Golf Course
Boulder City, Nev.
Course: Par 72, 6,277 yards
Finish: 3rd of 19 / 834 (-30)

Spring

February 21-22
Westbrook Spring Invitational
(Wisconsin)
Westbrook Village Golf Club
Peoria, Ariz.
Course: Par 72, 6,269 yards
Finish: 8th of 15 / 869 (+5)

February 29-March 1
Bruin Wave Invitational
(Pepperdine/UCLA)
San Luis Obispo Country Club
San Luis Obispo, Calif.
Course: Par 72, 6,250 yards
Finish: T-4th of 16 / 889 (+25)

March 21-23
SDSU March Mayhem
(San Diego State)
The Farms Golf Club
Rancho Santa Fe, Calif.
Course: Par 72, 6,211 yards
Finish: 5th of 16 / Match Play (3-1)

April 3-5
Silverado Showdown
(Oregon/Colorado)
Silverado North Course
Napa, Calif.
Course: Par 72, 6,206 yards
Finish: 12th of 18 / 909 (+45)

April 18-20
Mountain West Championship
(Mountain West)
Mission Hills Country Club
Rancho Mirage, Calif.

May 5-7
NCAA Regionals
(Campus Sites)
TBD

May 20-25
NCAA Championships
(NCAA/Oregon)
Eugene Country Club
Eugene, Ore.

 2015-16 INDIVIDUAL STROKE AVERAGES - OVERALL

   Count Indiv.   Vs. Vs. Par Low Low     Best
Player Events Rounds Pct. Rounds Strokes Avg. Par Avg.   18 54 Won Top 5 6-10 11-20 Finish
Emma Henrikson 7 21 19.7/21 (.938) - 1496 71.24 (-19) (-0.90) 66 206 2 4 1 1 1st
Sirene Blair 7 21 18.5/21 (.881) - 1552 73.90 37 1.76 67 205 - 2 - 1 4th
Georgia Lacey 6 18 14.2/18 (.789) - 1331 73.94 35 1.94 69 217 - - 2 - 8th
Mila Chaves 7 21 16.2/21 (.771) - 1571 74.81 56 2.67 68 211 - 1 - 2 T-5th
Haleigh Krause 7 20 13.5/18 (.750) 2 1500 75.00 57 2.85 67 212 1 1 1 - 1st
Kitty Tam 3 8 1/3 (.333) 5 613 76.63 34 4.25 70 221 - - - - 5th
Hana Furuichi 3 9 1/3 (.333) 6 697 77.44 46 5.11 71 221 - - - - T-43rd
SDSU TEAM 6 18 - - 5235 290.83 39 2.17 276 834 2 4 2 - 1st

Rounds in the 60s (16): Henrikson 9, Krause 3, Blair 2, Chaves 1, Lacey 1
Rounds Below Par (29): Henrikson 10, Blair 6, Chaves 4, Krause 4, Lacey 2, Tam 2, Furuichi 1 
Rounds at Even Par (12): Lacey 5, Henrikson 3, Blair 2, Chaves 1, Krause 1 

   Count Indiv.   Vs. Vs. Par Low Low     Best
Player Events Rounds Pct. Rounds Strokes Avg. Par Avg.   18 54 Won Top 5 6-10 11-20 Finish
Emma Henrikson 3 9 9/9 (1.000) - 646 71.78 (-2) (-0.22) 67 211 1 2 - 1 T-1st
Georgia Lacey 3 9 9/9 (1.000) - 667 74.11 19 2.11 70 218 - - 1 - 8th
Mila Chaves 3 9 6.5/9 (.833) - 683 75.89 35 3.89 70 216 - - - 1 T-18th
Sirene Blair 3 9 7.5/9 (1.000) - 684 76.00 36 4.00 73 223 - - - - T-24th
Haleigh Krause 3 8 3/6 (.500) 2 605 75.63 29 3.63 67 227 1 1 - - 1st
Hana Furuichi 2 6 1/3 (.333) 3 456 76.00 24 4.00 71 221 - - - - T-43rd
SDSU TEAM 3 9 - - 2667 296.33 75 8.33 286 869 - 1 1 1 T-4th
Kitty Tam 1 2 - 2 149 74.50 5 0.83 71 - - 1 - - 5th

Rounds in the 60s (5): Henrikson 4, Krause 1
Rounds Below Par (10): Henrikson 4, Blair 1, Chaves 1, Furuichi 1, Krause 1, Lacey 1, Tam 1
Rounds at Even Par (3): Lacey 2, Henrikson 1

 SPRING 2016 INDIVIDUAL STROKE AVERAGES

 2015-16 TOURNAMENT SUMMARIES

Date Event Rd. 1 Rd. 2 Rd. 3 Total +/- Par Finish Low Player 
Sept. 14-15 Branch/McGuire Invitational 301 297 295 893 (+17) 9th of 18 Henrikson (T-3rd of 104)
Sept. 21-23 Golfweek Conference Challenge 294 286 278 858 (-6) 1st of 18 Henrikson (1st of 86)
Oct. 6-7 Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 294 297 301 892 (+28) 1st of 13 Chaves (T-5th of 69)
Oct. 25-27 Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 280 278 276 834 (-30) 3rd of 19 Blair (T-5th of 105)
Feb. 21-22 Westbrook Spring Invitational 286 296 287 869 (+5) 8th of 15 Henrikson (T-1st of 86)
Feb. 29-March 1 Bruin Wave Invitational 299 290 300 889 (+25) T-4th of 16 Henrikson (3rd of 82)
March 21-23 SDSU March Mayhem   Match Play Tournament  5th of 16 Blair/Lacey (3-1)
April 3-5 Silverado Showdown 307 286 316 909 (+45) 12th of 18 Henrikson (13th of 92)
April 18-20 Mountain West Championship 
May 5-7 NCAA Regionals 
May 20-25 NCAA Championships 

SAN DIEGO STATE WOMEN'S GOLF
2015 -16  S TAT I S T I CS

   Count Indiv.   Vs. Vs. Par Low Low     Best
Player Events Rounds Pct. Rounds Strokes Avg. Par Avg.   18 54 Won Top 5 6-10 11-20 Finish
Emma Henrikson 4 12 10.7/12 (.892) - 850 70.83 (-17) (-1.41) 66 206 1 2 1 1 1st
Sirene Blair 4 12 11/12 (.917) - 868 72.33 1 0.08 67 205 - 2 - 1 4th
Georgia Lacey 3 9 5.2/9 (.578) - 664 73.77 16 1.78 69 217 - - 1 - T-9th
Mila Chaves 4 12 9.7/12 (.808) - 888 74.00 21 1.75 68 211 - 1 - 1 T-5th
Haleigh Krause 4 12 10.5/12 (.875) - 895 74.58 28 2.33 69 212 - - 1 - T-8th
Kitty Tam 2 6 1/3 (.333) 3 464 77.33 29 4.83 70 221 - - - - T-82nd
SDSU TEAM 4 12 - - 3,477 289.75 9 0.75 276 834 2 3 1 - 1st
Hana Furuichi 1 3 - 3 241 80.33 22 7.33 78 241 - - - - T-87th

Rounds in the 60s (11): Henrikson 5, Blair 2, Krause 2, Chaves 1, Lacey 1
Rounds Below Par (19): Henrikson 6, Blair 5, Chaves 3, Krause 3, Lacey 1, Tam 1 
Rounds at Even Par (9): Lacey 3, Blair 2, Henrikson 2, Chaves 1, Krause 1 

 FALL 2015 INDIVIDUAL STROKE AVERAGES



 2015 Fall TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE/RESULTS

BRANCH/MCGUIRE INVITATIONAL
Sept. 14-15 • UNM Championship Course • Albuquerque, N.M.

9th of 18 teams (104 individuals) • Par 73 • 6,315 yards

Emma Henrikson 74-70-69—213 (-6) T-3rd
Sirene Blair 75-71-73—219 (E) T-23rd
Haleigh Krause 77-76-76—229 (+10) T-54th
Mila Chaves 75-80-79—234 (+15) T-69th
Kitty Tam 80-86-77—243 (+24) T-93rd
SDSU TEAM 301-297-295—893 (+17) 9th
Team Champion: Stanford, 856 (-20)
Individual Champion: Sarah Cho, Northwestern, 211 (-8)

GOLFWEEK CONFERENCE CHALLENGE
Sept. 21-23 • Red Sky G.C. • Wolcott, Colo.

1st of 17 teams (86 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,261 yards

Emma Henrikson 74-67-67—206 (-10) 1st
Sirene Blair 70-76-72—218 (+2) 4th
Haleigh Krause 76-75-69—220 (+4) T-8th
Mila Chaves 75-77-70—222 (+6) T-14th
Georgia Lacey 76-69-78—223 (+7) T-17th
SDSU TEAM 294-286-278—858 (-6) 1st
Team Champion: San Diego State, 858 (-6)
Individual Champion: Emma Henrikson, San Diego State, 206 (-10)

EDEAN IHLANFELDT INVITATIONAL
Oct. 6-7 • Sahalee C.C. • Sammamish, Wash.

1st of 13 teams (69 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,039 yards

Mila Chaves 73-74-74—221 (+5) T-5th
Georgia Lacey 73-79-72—224 (+8) T-9th
Emma Henrikson 73-73-79—225 (+9) T-12th
Sirene Blair 75-73-78—226 (+10) T-20th
Haleigh Krause 80-77-77—234 (+18) T-41st
SDSU TEAM 294-297-301—892 (+28) 1st
Team Champion: San Diego State, 892 (+28)
Individual Champion: Bianca Pagdanganan, Gonzaga, 217 (+1)

LAS VEGAS COLLEGIATE SHOWDOWN
Oct. 25-27 • Boulder Creek G.C. • Boulder City, Nev.

3rd of 19 teams (105 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,277 yards

Sirene Blair 67-70-68—205 (-11) T-5th
Emma Henrikson 72-66-68—206 (-10) T-10th
Mila Chaves 72-71-68—211 (-5) T-28th
Haleigh Krause 69-71-72—212 (-4) T-31st
Georgia Lacey 72-73-72—217 (+1) T-65th
SDSU TEAM 280-278-276—834 (-30) 3rd
Team Co-Champions: Vanderbilt, UNLV, 831 (-33)
Individual Champion: Anna Newell, Tennessee, 198 (-18)

2015-16 SDSU
HEAD-TO-HEAD TEAM RESULTS*

80-32-1 (.712)
Arizona State ...................................................................2-1
Boston College ................................................................1-0
California .........................................................................1-2 
Cal Poly ...........................................................................1-0
Cal State Fullerton ...........................................................1-0
Cal State Northridge ........................................................1-0
Campbell .........................................................................1-0
College of Charleston ......................................................1-0
Colorado ..........................................................................1-1
Colorado State .................................................................2-0
Denver .............................................................................3-0
Florida International .........................................................1-0
Fresno State ....................................................................1-0
Gonzaga ..........................................................................4-0
Hawai’i .............................................................................2-0
Idaho................................................................................1-0
Illinois ...............................................................................1-0
Indiana .............................................................................2-0
Iowa .................................................................................1-0
Iowa State ........................................................................0-1
Jacksonville .....................................................................1-0
Kansas .............................................................................1-0
Kansas State ...................................................................1-1
Lamar ..............................................................................1-0
Long Beach State ............................................................3-0
Louisville ..........................................................................0-1
LSU ..................................................................................0-1
Memphis ..........................................................................1-0
Miami (Fla.) ......................................................................0-1
Michigan ..........................................................................1-0
Minnesota ........................................................................1-1
Mississippi .......................................................................1-0
Missouri ...........................................................................1-0
Nebraska .........................................................................4-0
Nevada ............................................................................1-0
New Mexico .....................................................................3-1
New Mexico State ............................................................2-0
Northwestern ...................................................................0-1
Notre Dame .....................................................................0-1
Ohio State ........................................................................1-2
Oklahoma State ........................................................... 0-1-1
Oregon .............................................................................0-3
Oregon State ...................................................................2-1
Pepperdine ......................................................................4-1
San Francisco ..................................................................2-0
San José State ................................................................2-0
Seattle .............................................................................1-0
SMU .................................................................................0-1
Stanford ...........................................................................1-2
UC Davis .........................................................................1-0
TCU .................................................................................3-0
Tennessee .......................................................................1-0
Texas ...............................................................................1-0
Toledo ..............................................................................1-0
UC Davis .........................................................................0-1
UC Irvine ..........................................................................2-0
UCLA ...............................................................................0-2
UNLV ...............................................................................0-3
UTEP ...............................................................................1-0
Vanderbilt ........................................................................0-1
Washington ......................................................................2-0
Washington State ............................................................3-0
Wichita State ...................................................................1-0
Wisconsin ........................................................................1-1

* - includes match-play results

 2016 SPRING TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE

WESTBROOK SPRING INVITATIONAL
Feb. 21-22 • Westbrook Village G.C. • Peoria, Ariz.

8th of 15 teams (86 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,269 yards

Emma Henrikson 69-73-69—211 (-5) T-1st
Mila Chaves 73-70-73—216 (E) T-18th
Georgia Lacey 70-77-72—219 (+3) T-33rd
Sirene Blair 74-76-73—223 (+7) T-53rd
Haleigh Krause 77-83-78—238 (+22) T-84th
SDSU TEAM 286-296-287—869 (+5) 8th
Team Champion: Oregon, 854 (-10)
Individual Co-Champions: Emma Henrikson, San Diego State 
and Brooke Ferrell, Wisconsin, 211 (-5)

BRUIN WAVE INVITATIONAL
Feb. 29-March 1 • San Luis Obispo C.C. • San Luis Obispo, Calif.

T-4th of 16 teams (82 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,250 yards

Emma Henrikson 75-68-72—215 (-1) 3rd
Georgia Lacey 72-73-73—218 (+2) 8th
Sirene Blair 77-73-78—228 (+12) T-24th
Mila Chaves 75-76-80—231 (+15) T-31st
Hana Furuichi 81-77-77—235 (+19) T-46th
SDSU TEAM 299-290-300—889 (+25) T-4th
Team Champion: UCLA, 868 (+4)
Individual Champion: Louise Ridderstrom, UCLA, 213 (-3)*
* - Won in sudden-death playoff

SDSU MARCH MAYHEM
March 21-23 • The Farms G.C. • Rancho Santa Fe, Calif.

5th of 16 teams (Match Play) • Par 72 • 6,211 yards

Sirene Blair 3-1
Georgia Lacey 3-1
Emma Henrikson 2-1-1
Haleigh Krause 1-2-1
Mila Chaves 0-3-1
Team Champion: USC

SILVERADO SHOWDOWN
April 3-5 • Silverado North Course • Napa, Calif.

12th of 18 teams (92 individuals) • Par 72 • 6,206 yards

Emma Henrikson 75-67-78—220  (+4) T-13th
Haleigh Krause 75-74-78—227 (+11) T-45th
Georgia Lacey 76-74-80—230 (+14) T-57th
Sirene Blair 81-71-81—233 (+17) T-68th
Mila Chaves 81-75-80—236 (+20) T-78th
SDSU TEAM 307-2286-316—909 (+45) 12th
Team Champion: Stanford, 865 (+1)
Individual Champion: Cathleen Santoso, Oregon, 211 (-5)

MOUNTAIN WEST CHAMPIONSHIP
April 18-20 • Mission Hills C.C. • Rancho Mirage, Calif.

2015 Results
SDSU Finish: 1st of 9 teams, 876 (+12)

Top SDSU Finisher: Mila Chaves, T-1st, 210 (-6)*
Team Champion: SDSU, 876 (+12)

Individual Champion: Manon Molle, New Mexico, 210 (-6)*
* - Molle def. Chaves in sudden-death playoff

NCAA REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
May 5-7 • Stanford G.C. • Stanford, Calif.

or Traditions G.C. • Bryan, Texas
or University Club • Baton Rouge, La.

or Shoal Creek Club • Shoal Creek, Ala.
2015 St. George Regional Results

SDSU Finish: 11th of 14 teams, 916 (+64)
Top SDSU Finisher: Mila Chaves, T-20th, 224 (+11)

Team Champion: USC, 880 (+28)
Individual Champion: Dana Finkelstein, UNLV, 211 (-2) 

NCAA CHAMPIONSHIPS
May 20-25 • Eugene C.C. • Eugene, Ore.

2015 Results
SDSU Finish: Did not compete

Top SDSU Finisher: N/A
Team Champion: Stanford defeated Baylor 3-2 in match play

Individual Champion: Emma Talley, Alabama, 285 (-3)



 2015-16 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT RESULTS

SIRENE BLAIR
Junior • 2L • South Jordan, Utah • Bingham HS

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational 75-71-73—219 (E) 73.00 T-23rd of 104
Golfweek Conference Challenge 70-76-72—218 (+2) 72.67 4th of 86
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 75-73-78—226 (+10) 75.33 T-20th of 69
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 67-70-68—205 (-11) 68.33 T-5th of 105
Westbrook Spring Invitational 74-76-73—223 (+7) 74.33 T-53rd of 86
Bruin Wave Invitational 77-73-78—228 (+12) 76.00 T-24th of 82
Silverado Showdown 81-71-81—233 (+17) 77.67 T-68th of 92
Avg./Best Finish 1,552 Strokes 73.90 4th

MILA CHAVES
Sophomore • 1L • Asunción, Paraguay • Las Almenas HS

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational 75-80-79—234  (+15) 78.00 T-69th of 104
Golfweek Conference Challenge 77-75-70—222 (+6) 74.00 T-14th of 86
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 73-74-74—221 (+5) 73.67 T-5th of 69
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 72-71-68—211 (-5) 70.33 T-28th of 105
Westbrook Spring Invitational 73-70-73—216 (E) 72.00 T-18th of 86
Bruin Wave Invitational 75-76-80—231 (+15) 77.00 T-31st of 82
Silverado Showdown 81-75-80—236 (+20) 78.67 T-78th of 92
Avg./Best Finish 1,571 Strokes 74.81 T-5th

HANA FURUICHI
Freshman • HS • San Diego, Calif. • Torrey Pines HS

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational^ 82-78-81—241 (+22) 80.33 T-87th of 104
Westbrook Spring Invitational^ 74-71-76—221 (+5) 73.67 T-43rd of 86
Bruin Wave Invitational 81-77-77—235 (+19) 78.33 T-46th of 82
Avg./Best Finish 697 Strokes 77.44 T-43rd

EMMA HENRIKSON
Senior • 3L • Malmö, Sweden • Sundsgymnasiet

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational 74-70-69—213 (-6) 71.00 T-3rd of 104
Golfweek Conference Challenge 72-67-67—206 (-10) 68.67 1st of 86
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 73-73-79—225 (+9) 75.00 T-12th of 69
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 72-66-68—206 (-10) 68.67 T-10th of 105
Westbrook Spring Invitational 69-73-69—211 (-5) 70.33 T-1st of 86
Bruin Wave Invitational 75-68-72—215 (-1) 71.67 3rd of 82
Silverado Showdown 75-67-78—220 (+4) 73.33 T-13th of 92
Avg./Best Finish 1,496 Strokes 71.24 1st

HALEIGH KRAUSE
Sophomore • 1L • Eugene, Ore. • Sheldon HS

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational 77-76-76—229 (+10) 76.33 T-54th of 104
Golfweek Conference Challenge 75-76-69—220 (+4) 73.33 T-8th of 86
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 80-77-77—234 (+18) 75.33 T-41st of 69
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 69-71-72—212 (-4) 70.67 T-31st of 105
Westbrook Spring Invitational 77-83-78—238 (+22) 79.33 T-84th of 86
CSUSM Cougar Invitational^ 73-67—140 (-4) 70.00 1st of 50
Silverado Showdown 75-74-78—227 (+11) 75.67 T-45th of 92
Avg./Best Finish 1,500 Strokes 75.00 1st

GEORGIA LACEY
Sophomore • 1L • Del Mar, Calif. • Torrey Pines HS

Event Score Avg. Finish
Golfweek Conference Challenge 76-69-78—223 (+7) 74.33 T-17th of 86
Edean Ihlanfeldt Invitational 73-79-72—224 (+8) 74.67 T-9th of 69
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown 72-73-72—217 (+1) 72.33 T-65th of 105
Westbrook Spring Invitational 70-77-72—219 (+3) 73.00 T-33rd of 86
Bruin Wave Invitational 72-73-73—218 (+2) 72.67 8th of 82
Silverado Showdown 76-74-80—230 (+14) 76.67 T-57th of 92
Avg./Best Finish 1,331 Strokes 73.94 8th

KITTY TAM
Freshman • HS • Hong Kong • Diocesan Girls’ School

Event Score Avg. Finish
Branch/McGuire Invitational 80-86-77—243 (+24) 81.00 T-93rd of 104
Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown^ 74-70-77—221 (+5) 73.67 T-82nd of 105
CSUSM Cougar Invitational^ 78-71—149 74.50 5th of 50
Avg./Best Finish 613 Strokes 76.63 5th

^ - competed as an individual



SDSU MARCH MAYHEM AT THE FARMS

SAN DIEGO STATE 3, TCU 2
Round One - Championship Bracket

March 21 • The Farms G.C. • Rancho Santa Fe, Calif. • Par 72, 6,211 yards 

1. Emma Henrikson (SDSU) def. Brooke Graebe (TCU), 4&2
2. Sirene Blair (SDSU) def. Annika Clark (TCU), 2 up
3. Kelly McGovern (TCU) def. Haleigh Krause (SDSU), 1 up
4. Brooke McDougald (TCU) def. Mila Chaves (SDSU), 3&2
5. Georgia Lacey (SDSU) def. Sabrina Pena (TCU), 2 up

UCLA 3, SAN DIEGO STATE 1
Round Two - Championship Bracket

March 21 • The Farms G.C. • Rancho Santa Fe, Calif. • Par 72, 6,211 yards 

1. Louise Ridderstrom (UCLA) def. Emma Henrikson (SDSU), 3&2
2. Bronte Law (UCLA) def. Sirene Blair (SDSU), 5&4
3. Lillia Vu (UCLA) vs. Haleigh Krause (SDSU), dormy 
4. Brooke McDougald (TCU) def. Mila Chaves (SDSU), 1 up
5. Georgia Lacey (SDSU) def. Hadas Libman (UCLA), 4&3

SAN DIEGO STATE 2.5, KANSAS 2.5
(SDSU wins tiebreaker on holes, 6-5)

Round Three - Fifth-Place Bracket
March 22 • The Farms G.C. • Rancho Santa Fe, Calif. • Par 72, 6,211 yards 

1. Emma Henrikson (SDSU) def. Lizzie Winyarat (KU), AS
2. Sirene Blair (SDSU) def. Yupaporn Kawinpakorn (KU), 2 up
3. Ariadna Fonseca (KU) def. Haleigh Krause (SDSU), 1 up
4. Pornvipa Sakdee (KU) def. Mila Chaves (SDSU), 4&3
5. Georgia Lacey (SDSU) def. Victoria Chandra (KU), 5&4

SAN DIEGO STATE 3.5, ARIZONA STATE 1.5
Round Three - Fifth-Place Match

March 23 • The Farms G.C. • Rancho Santa Fe, Calif. • Par 72, 6,211 yards 

1. Emma Henrikson (SDSU) def. Madison Kerley (ASU), 4&3
2. Sirene Blair (SDSU) def. Roberta Liti (ASU), 3&2
3. Haleigh Krause (SDSU) def. Sophia Zeeb (ASU), 2&1
4. Mila Chaves (SDSU) vs. Monica Vaughn (ASU), AS
5. Linnea Strom (ASU) def. Georgia Lacey (SDSU), 6&4

 2015-16 MATCH PLAY RESULTS


